During the financial year 2013-14, pursuant to the resolutions passed by the Compensation and Remuneration Committee 
of the Board of Directors by way of circulation, Independent Directors, employees including ex-employees exercised their 
stock options for shares which were already vested in their name. During this exercise, 4,67,199 (Four Lakhs Sixty Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Ninety Nine only) i.e. 1.17% Equity shares of the total Paid-up Capital were transferred from  
PSPL ESOP Management Trust to the eligible employees including ex-employees at an aggregate value of ` 52.64 Million 
under various ESOP Schemes of your Company.

Your Company has ten ESOP Schemes under which options were granted to various permanent Independent Directors,

[...]

The following Special Resolutions were passed by the Members during the last three Annual General Meetings:

Date of AGM No. Details of Special Resolution

July 18, 2011 i Grant Stock Options to employees and directors of the Company in future, Stock Options 
(earmarked Shares) under ESOA – X Scheme were increased from 9,10,000 (Nine Lakhs Ten 
Thousand only) to 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs only)”.

ii In addition to the objects stated in the Prospectus of the Initial Public Offering(IPO) of the 
Company, funds of IPO could further be utilized for the following:

a) Capitalizing the subsidiaries of the Company not restricted to establishment of development